

Nos. 2022-1293, 2022-1294, 2022-1295, 2022-1296

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

IN RE: COLLECT, LLC.,

Appellant,

Appeals from the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Patent Trial
and Appeal Board, in Nos. 90/014,453, 90/014,454, 90/014,455, 90/014,457

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF INARI
AGRICULTURE, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DIRECTOR'S OPPOSITION TO REHEARING EN BANC**

Scott A. McKeown
WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 389-6025
smckeown@wolfgreenfield.com

Charles T. Steenburg
WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.
600 Atlantic Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 646-8265

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Inari
Agriculture, Inc*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING REHEARING EN BANC.....	2
I. The Panel’s Decision Vindicates the Patent System’s <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> And the Public’s Right To Use A Claimed Invention Once The Patent Expires	3
A. The Right to Practice Expired Claims Is Crucial to Farmers, Who Face Oligopolists Wrongly Suppressing Competition Even After Patents Expire.....	4
B. Inari is Forced to File Reexamination Requests to Ensure Freedom to Operate and Preserve the Patent System’s <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> in the Face of the Oligopoly’s Systematic Double Patenting.....	7
II. Unlike Patent Term Extension, Patent Term Adjustment is Subject to Gamesmanship, As Patent Attorneys Openly Tout	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbie Inc. v. Mathilda & Terence Kennedy Inst. of Rheumatology Tr.</i> , 764 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	3, 8
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	2
<i>Gilead Scis., Inc. v. Natco Pharma Ltd.</i> , 753 F.3d 1208 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>In re Collect, LLC</i> , 81 F.4th 1216 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	2, 12
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	3
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974)	3
<i>Novartis AG v. Ezra Ventures LLC</i> , 909 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Breckenridge Pharm. Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Odiorne v. Amesbury Nail Factory</i> , 2 Mason 28 (D. Mass. 1819)	3

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 154	10, 12
35 U.S.C. § 156(f)	10
Act of Apr. 10, 1790, § 1, 1 Stat. 110	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE BRANCH)

Executive Order on Promoting Competition in the American Economy (July 9, 2021),
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2021/07/09/executive-order-on-promoting-competition-in-the-american-economy/>6

FTC v. Syngenta et al.,
Case No. 1:22-cv-00828-TDS-JEP (M.D.N.C.),
Docket No. 79 (Dec. 23, 2022 Amended Complaint).....5, 6

Thomas J. Vilsack, Secretary of Agriculture, and Kathi Vidal, Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office,
Increasing transparency, boosting competition, and supporting innovation can deliver better choices for farmers in the seed marketplace (March 3, 2023),
<https://www.uspto.gov/subscription-center/2023/increasing-transparency-boosting-competition-and-supporting-innovation-can>.....6

USDA Agricultural Marketing Service,
More and Better Choices for Farmers (March 2023),
<https://www.ams.usda.gov/sites/default/files/media/SeedsReport.pdf>4, 5

USDA Economic Research Service,
Two companies accounted for more than half of corn, soybean, and cotton seed sales in 2018–20 (last updated October 2, 2023),
<https://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/chart-gallery/gallery/chart-detail/?chartId=107516>.....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES (PRIVATE PARTIES)

Dennis Crouch,
Patent Term Adjustment for Fun and Profit (Oct. 17, 2006),
https://patentlyo.com/patent/2006/10/patent_term_adj.html11

Eric K. Steffe & Lori M. Brandes,
Patent Term Adjustment (July 2020),
<https://www.sterneckessler.com/news-insights/publications/patent-term-adjustment>.....12

Maximizing Patent Term Adjustment Under Exelixis (Jan. 24, 2013),
<https://www.foley.com/insights/publications/2013/01/maximizing-patent-term-adjustment-under-exelixis/>11

N. Nicole Endejann,
Developing Effective Exclusivity Strategies for Clients in the Pharmaceutical and Biotechnology Industries,
2013 WL 57177711

Scott E. Kamholz,
Patent Term Adjustment for Fun and Profit,
https://cdn.patentlyo.com/media/docs/2006/10/PTA_20for_20Fun_20and_20Profit.pdf11

Verne A. Luckow,
Complex Interactions Between FDA and PTO Regulations Affecting Exclusivity Periods and the Patent Term of Biopharmaceutical Drug Products,
2011 WL 583334410
